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CE.NrmAL .^MINISTRATIVE TRIBUmL,Fil.CIPAL BS^X:H,
• H5W DSIHI,

O.A.N0J492/9O

/9 ^New Delhij Dated September^1994

HON' 81H AIR,S .R.AOIGH,M5MBER(A}

HON' BiH MRS. UKSB/iI SW/yvtINATimN,Ma/.BER {J )

AiK.Srivastava, s/o Late Shri Asharfi Lal^
Console Ope rat or^
ED® Central, Northern Railv«?ay Headquarters,
Baroda House j-'- rfew Da Ihi .«»a'Applic ant

By Shri R^C,Toor,Advocate

Versus

i| Union of India, through General Manager,
Northern Railway Headquarters Office,

Baroda House, {*j5w Delhi,'

2.' F,A, & CAO» Northern Railway Headquarters Office,'
Baroda House, f'few Belhiii

3. Shri K.C.Verma, s/o not known.
Sr.' Data Entry C^erator,
EDP Centre, Northern Railway,
Bsroad Hous e,. ^Je w Da Ihi . o'He s pondehts.

By Advocate Shri OeP.Kshatriya for official respon

dents and Shri D*S,Mahendru for respondent No«'?3.

Jb'Pg^EMT ' •'

By Hon'ble Mrj,- S.R.Adige^' Member (A)

In this application, Shri A.K,Srivastav«

Consol .(I|3erator,EDP Centre^ Northern Railway,

has prayed that the respondents be rsstrained

from reverting him from the post of Console

Operator fe.i600-23003 and regularise him

as a selected candidate for that post instead

of respondent No»''3 v/no had allegedly not

qualified in the selection test;^
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2o Froi! the materials on record, it appears that

the promotion to the pos.t of Console Q)era tor is

made on the basis of aptitude test and interview.

The applicant's case is that the respondent No,2,

with whom he v.'as working, held an aptitude test for

filing up four posts of Console Operators in which the

applicant appeared and secured grade ^ which was

the .minimum qualifying grade for selection. Thereafter

respondent No^a called the candidates including the

applicant for interview and thereaftex' regularly

promoted four pexsons as Console Operators but

excluded the applicant vide order dated 30,3,1987

lAnn.-./O • It appears that the applicant was not

successful in interview and, therefore, was promoted

as Console Operator only on ad hoc basis w»e.f.

24.2<,37. The applicant contends that the respondent

No, 3 v^ho had secured only grade *G' , was, however,

regularly appointed against one of the four posts of

Console Operators in violation of the rules. Upon a

complaint made, the name of respondent Ko.S was

subsequently deleted' from the panel of successful

appointees vv,e,f-. 13.2.39 vide order dated 17,3.89

(Ann.-l), The applicant states that me a n\ft4-i i le , he

and another aspirant protested against that illegal

selection of respondent NOo3 and prayed for their

a//n selection, but the same was rejected without

reason vide order dated 29,2,83 (Ann.-B). After

deletion of respondent No,3 name from the panel w,e.f.

13.2,89, the applicant states # he again represented

on 13,4.89 for his ogvn inclusion, but no action was

taken, and instead the respondent No.3 was again

enpanelled and was regularised as Console Cperator



w.e.f. 23.2.S7 vide order dated 6.11.89 (Ann,-J) ,

while the applicant himself v;as only being continued

from 24o2.37 (Ann,-H) as Console Operator on ad hcq

basis and even being threatened with reversion,

3. The official respondents as well as the respcndent

NO.3 have filed their replies. FromQy. Dii'ect or/I./g ,

Northern Ra ilway *s letter dated 10o 4.89 (Ann, A-4)

annexed to respondent No.3% reply, it is clear that

at the point of'time, the aptitude test was held,

the eligibility criteria for promot. i'on ivas grade 'A'

L *B • only vide Railway Board's letter 26/28.3,70

xeferred to in their letter dated 30.12.37 (Ann.-^O) ,

and admittedly respondent No.3 had secured only

gr ade '0 ' in the apt itude tes t. Howevsr , t be fore

finalising the selection the Dy. Directors CGAs

Railway Board appears to have been consulted by the

Senior E.D^P.M. j Northern Rallv;;ay on the subject for

recommending passing grade. His attention was drav/n

twards the letter dated 27,1.86 (Ann, .^-2) of the.

Computer Maintenance Corporation which was the

authorised agency for conducting the aptitude test,,

and it was stated that the grade «a' to 'c' may be

considered as 'pass'. Furthermore, it appears from

that letter that the Dy = Birec tor , CGa, had c ons idered

to issue a letter very soon for considering the grade

as pass and the Fi^ailway Board had also issued a

letter' dated 2.3.87 to this effect for the higher

category of posts of Assistant programmers and a few

months later for Console Operators too (letter dated

30o 12,87 at Ann. -C) . Thus, the official respondents
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state that although the respondent No.3 who was

admittedly senior to the applicant was reverted by

the order dated 17.3.39, he filed a representation

upon which the matter was re-considered and having

regard to the above facts as well as the sat isf act cry

record of service, it was decided as a special case,

not to be quoted as a precedent, to'cancel the

reversion order and retain him on the panel of Console

Operators notified on 20.3.87 arid regularise him

VJ. e. f . 23,2, 87.

4. We have given this matter' our anxious consider-
1 » V

at ion. The respondents also admit that at the time

of holding the aptitude test, the respondent no,3

had secured grade *C' only while the qualifying

grade was *8*. The respondent No,3 was not eligible

for being called for innerview based cn that

aptitude test and subsequently regularisation.

However, we cannot loss sight of the fact that the

C^C which was an authorised agency fcr conducting the

aptitude test , in their letter dated 2iel.96

(Annexur6-i!\2) recommended that the persons securing

grades 'A* to 'C« be considered for selectien/

premotion and on that basisj) the applicant was called

for interviews vide letter dated 2,3,37 v\h ich was

issued before respondent No,3 was regularised w.s.f,

24.3.87, for. the higher category of post of Asstt.

Programmer, the qualifying level was made grade

Later on by letter dated 30,12.37, this relaxation

v^as extended to the iD'Aer category of (Console Operators

too , /^imittedly, also the respondent No,3 was senior

^ to the applicant and it is not denied that his work

was all along satisfactory and keeping all these.

facts in view and aftsr careful
=»isidexatlon



- 5 -

\

of the matter and after full application of mind,

the raspondents took a considered view to set

as Ida theii: earlier je^^rsion^order and restored

respondent No^3 as Console Cperator w.e.f 23.2.37 and

under "the circumstances, v;e cannot categorise theii'

action as perverse, arbitratory and discriminatory and

hence violative of tides 14 and 16 of the

Constitution, Further more, from iv'uP.No^352/ 93

filed by the respondents for eaxly hearing, it

appears that the applicant though qualified in the

aptitude test held on 4,11.86 , failed in the

interView held on 23.2 .37 and lost hist right to

hold the post of Console Operator on adhoc basis ^

but by the Tribunal's interim order dated 23.3.^

was diiected to be continue'd and he.nce his, apprehensio

of being reverted, did not materalise- '•

S- Having regard to all the facts and

circumstances of this c ase , therefore, we are of the

view that we would not be justified in directing

the reversion of respondent No.3 to make room for

the applicant as prayed for by him because having

failed in in'tarvi^w he has no enforceable right
to that post of Console Operator, Kc/./ever, ^ he has

worked as Consols Operator on adhoc basis since

early 1997, and there is notii ing on record to sho,v

that his work was unsatisfactory * v.hat would be

just and fair under the circumstances is to direct
the respondents to reconsider the applicant's

case for regularisation in accon^ance with extant

rules after holding a fresh interview^ with the

utmost expedition and tlill that date, to continue

him as console Operator in his existing capacity.
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IVe dispose of this 0«A«. with the above directions.

No c osts ^

(LaK2^-MI SW./S/'4lN,Am!^.W)
MEMBEF^(J)

/ug/

(S.R, .APIGE)
^.34BSl (A)


